o
vs

k

R
a

nd
g

o
ld

 R
es

o
ur

ce
s

P
a

ta
g

o
ni

a
 G

o
ld

M
ed

us
a

 M
in

in
g

Source: Edison Investment Research

Given its record of evolving from zero ounces of both production and reserves in 1998 to being the

largest producer of gold on the London market with the second largest non-Witwatersrand

attributable resource base, such an ‘average’ valuation appears unwarranted. Moreover, while its

attributable resource base is 2% smaller than RRS’s, its ‘proven and probable’ reserve base is 8%

larger (as shown below).

Exhibit 29: ABG reserves vs RRS, 1998-2009 (Moz)

0

5

10

15

20

25

1
9

9
8

1
9

9
9

2
0
0
0

2
0
0
1

2
0
0
2

2
0
0
3

2
0
0
4

2
0
0
5

2
0
0
6

2
0
0
7

2
0
0
8

2
0
0
9

ABG (Moz) RRS  (Moz)

Source: Edison Investment Research

30 | Edison Investment Research | Outlook | African Barrick Gold | 30 March 2011

Sensitivities

Key sensitivities for ABG are the gold price and unit costs of production (again, note that, for these

purposes, ABG forecasts are stated exclusive of its three additional growth projects).

Exhibit 30: ABG EPS sensitivity to gold price, FY10-FY14f

US cents FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14

EPS at US$1,485/oz Au 0.532 0.838 0.867 0.915 0.903

Ditto (pct change vs

US$1,350/oz Au)

0.0 27.1 29.1 26.8 27.1

EPS at US$1,350/oz Au 0.532 0.659 0.672 0.722 0.711

EPS at US$1,215/oz 0.532 0.480 0.477 0.529 0.518

Ditto (pct change vs

US$1,350/oz)

0.0 -27.1 -29.1 -26.8 -27.1

Source: Edison Investment Research

Exhibit 31: ABG EPS sensitivity to unit costs of production, FY10-FY14f

US cents FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14

EPS at ‘base case’ -10% 0.532 0.739 0.764 0.804 0.791

Ditto (pct change vs ‘base case’) 0.0 12.2 13.7 11.3 11.4

EPS at ‘base case’ 0.532 0.659 0.672 0.722 0.711

EPS at ‘base case’ +10% 0.532 0.579 0.580 0.640 0.630

Ditto (pct change vs ‘base case’) 0.0 -12.2 -13.7 -11.3 -11.4

Source: Edison Investment Research

Financials

Forecast earnings of US$270m in FY11 (vs US$218m in FY10), rising to US$291m in FY14

(excluding growth projects) will be more than sufficient to fund capital expenditure requirements of

US$263m in FY11, falling to a level of US$156m of sustaining capex in FY14. Given a net cash

position of US$401m as at 31 December 2010 and dividend cover of approximately 10x, ceteris

paribus, we would expect ABG’s net cash position to increase into the foreseeable future.

31 | Edison Investment Research | Outlook | African Barrick Gold | 30 March 2011